The IFRS transitional adjustments as described above have a cumulative income tax
impact of $8.7 million to deficit on January 1, 2010. The application of differences in
accounting for timber rights and transaction costs accounted for most of the tax impact.

Under CGAAP, an entity is required to present both current and long-term future income
taxes on its statement of financial position. Under IFRS, all deferred income taxes are
presented as long-term. This presentational difference has no impact on deficit as at
January 1, 2010.

AINSWORTH LUMBER CO. LTD.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Figures are in thousands of Canadian dollars unless indicated otherwise - Unaudited)

24

26. TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

d) Restated financial statements

IFRS 1 requires an entity to reconcile equity, comprehensive income and cash flows for prior
periods. The Company’s first time adoption of IFRS did not have a material impact on the total
operating, investing or financing cash flows. The following are reconciliations of the financial
statements previously presented under CGAAP to the amended condensed financial statements
prepared under IFRS:

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at June 30, 2010

Note

26c CGAAP

 Effects of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 88,321$   -$   88,321$

Short-term investments 71,220   -   71,220

Trade and other receivables 20,894   -   20,894

Inventories 43,509   -   43,509

Other financial assets 4,854   -   4,854

Assets held for disposal 321   -   321

229,119   -   229,119

Property, Plant and Equipment (iii) 529,212   7,863   537,075

Intangible Assets (iv) 73,952   (58,788)   15,164

Other Assets 16,472   -   16,472

Assets Held for Disposal 7,042   -   7,042

855,797$   (50,925)$   804,872$

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 21,727$   -$   21,727$

Income taxes payable 379   -   379

Current portion of deferred income tax liabilities (vi) 7,619   (7,619)   -

Current portion of long-term debt (i) 10,614   319   10,933

Liabilities related to assets held for disposal 1,487   -   1,487

41,826   (7,300)   34,526

Accrued Pension Benefit Liability (ii) 2,484   867   3,351

Reforestation Obligation 2,077   -   2,077

Long-Term Debt (i) 559,512   (17,301)   542,211

Deferred Income Tax Liabilities (vi) 43,007   (1,521)   41,486

Liabilities Related to Assets Held for Disposal (ii) 897   509   1,406

649,803   (24,746)   625,057

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Capital Stock 409,880   -   409,880

Contributed Surplus (v) 1,075   182   1,257

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss (ii) -   (1,151)   (1,151)

Deficit (204,961)   (25,210)   (230,171)

205,994   (26,179)   179,815

855,797$   (50,925)$   804,872$

AINSWORTH LUMBER CO. LTD.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Figures are in thousands of Canadian dollars unless indicated otherwise - Unaudited)

25

26. TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the three months ending June 30, 2010

Note

26c CGAAP

Effects of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

Revenues
1

106,447$   -$   106,447$

Costs of products sold (exclusive of amortization)
1

(iii) 67,786   (1,105)   66,681

Selling and administration (v) 5,362   75   5,437

Amortization of property, plant and equipment

   and intangible assets (iii, iv) 8,864   454   9,318

Operating income 24,435   576   25,011

Finance expense (i) (12,176)   (768)   (12,944)

Foreign exchange loss (23,117)   -   (23,117)

Gain on derivative financial instrument 649   -   649

Costs of curtailed operations (458)   -   (458)

Other items 605   -   605

Loss before income taxes (10,062)   (192)   (10,254)

Income tax expense (recovery) (vi) 7,225   (199)   7,026

Loss from continuing operations (17,287)   7   (17,280)

Net loss from discontinued operations (491)   -   (491)

Net loss, being Total comprehensive loss (17,778)$   7$   (17,771)$

Basic and diluted net loss per common share:

  Continuing operations (0.17)$   (0.17)$

  Discontinued operations (0.01)   (0.01)

Basic and diluted net loss per common share: (0.18)$   (0.18)$

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 100,100,000   100,100,000

Effect of dilutive stock options on continuing operations -   -

100,100,000   100,100,000

(1) Revenues for the three months ended June 30, 2010 have been increased by $10,300 with a corresponding
increase in Costs of Products Sold to reflect a change in presentation for inventory held at certain customer sites
from a net to gross basis (Note 2).

AINSWORTH LUMBER CO. LTD.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
(Figures are in thousands of Canadian dollars unless indicated otherwise - Unaudited)

26

26. TRANSITION TO IFRS (Continued)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the six months ending June 30, 2010

Note

26c CGAAP

Effects of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

Revenues
1

193,443$   -$   193,443$

Costs of products sold (exclusive of amortization)
1

(iii) 135,300   (2,491)   132,809

Selling and administration (v) 10,250   100   10,350

Amortization of property, plant and equipment

   and intangible assets (iii, iv) 17,890   230   18,120

Operating income 30,003   2,161   32,164

Finance expense (i) (24,798)   (1,533)   (26,331)

Foreign exchange loss (4,942)   -   (4,942)

Gain on derivative financial instrument 5,679   -   5,679

Costs of curtailed operations (1,787)   -   (1,787)

Other items 1,907   -   1,907

Income before income taxes 6,062   628   6,690

Income tax expense (recovery) (vi) 7,656   (398)   7,258

Loss from continuing operations (1,594)   1,026   (568)

Net loss from discontinued operations (748)   -   (748)

Net loss, being Total comprehensive loss (2,342)$   1,026$   (1,316)$

Basic and diluted net loss per common share:

  Continuing operations (0.01)$   (0.01)$

  Discontinued operations (0.02)   (0.01)

Basic and diluted net loss per common share: (0.03)$   (0.02)$

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 100,100,000   100,100,000

Effect of dilutive stock options on continuing operations -   -

100,100,000   100,100,000

(1) Revenues for the six months ended June 30, 2010 have been increased by $16,257 with a corresponding
increase in Costs of Products Sold to reflect a change in presentation for inventory held at certain customer sites